
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3150

ANSWERED ON 20.08.2025


FUNDS FROM CENTRAL ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (CRIF)


3150  SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware of the fact that 2nd installment of funds for the financial year 2024-25 has not been released to the State of Telangana from Central Road and

Infrastructure Fund (CRIF); and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) & (b)    Accrual under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the State of

Telangana was Rs. 335.59 crores for the year 2024-25. Entire amount was released as

detailed below:-


Release of Funds Rs in Crore

1
st
 Installment on 20.06.2024 141.77

2
nd

 Installment on 17.12.2024 141.78

3
rd

 Installment on 29.03.2025 5.59

1
st
 Installment (Setu Bandhan) on 26.01.2025 46.45

Total 335.59


*****

